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Scope

This policy applies to all Commercial medical plans, Medicare Advantage plans, and Oregon
Medicaid plans.

Reimbursement Guidelines

CPT code 69990 is eligible for separate reimbursement only to provider types which CMS has
designated as eligible for separate reimbursement for CPT code 69990 (operating microscope).

CPT code 69990 is eligible for separate reimbursement only with procedure codes that CMS has
designated as eligible with operating microscope.

CMS/CCI guidelines for 69990 are more restrictive than AMA/CPT guidelines because CMS
has added the work for 69990 into the RVU for the primary surgical code. For this
discrepancy, Moda Health follows CMS/CCI guidelines.

CPT code 69990 will be denied to provider liability when submitted with codes not on the
CMS list.

Bundling edits based on CCl edits apply to all lines of business.

CPT code 69990 is eligible for reimbursement a maximum of once per operative session (one unit),
not per procedure code. (AMA3)

CPT code 69990 is not eligible for reimbursement when billed for the use of other magnifying
devices, such as magnifying loupes, special corrective vision magnifying devices, etc.

Codes and Definitions

69990

Microsurgical techniques, requiring use of operating microscope (List separately in
addition to code for primary procedure)




Coding Guidelines

CPT has designated code 69990 as an add-on code. 69990 should be reported (without modifier 51
appended) in addition to the code for the primary procedure performed. CPT has specified a list of
valid primary/”parent” procedure codes for 69990. However, the CPT book guidelines also
specifically state, “Do not report 69990 in addition to procedures where use of the operating
microscope is an inclusive component.” (AMA?)

CMS guidelines for payment of CPT code 69990 differ from CPT Manual instructions following CPT
code 69990. CMS CCl edits deny separate reimbursement for 69990 even when billed in
combination with some of the valid primary procedure codes provided in the CPT guidelines.

The CMS/CCI guidelines are more restrictive because the use of the operating microscope has over
time become the standard of care for many surgical procedures. In many cases, CMS has
considered the work associated with the use of the operating microscope when calculating the RVU
for the primary surgical procedure code. National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) edits bundle CPT
code 69990 into surgical procedures with RVU values inclusive of the operating microscope. Most
of these edits do not allow use of NCCl-associated modifiers.

CPT code 69990 may not be reported with more than one unit, or with modifier 50. Per the CPT
Assistant, “Code 69990, Microsurgical techniques, requiring use of operating microscope, should be
reported only once per operative session. Code 69990 not only represents the work of setting up,
calibrating, positioning, and adjusting the operating microscope when brought into the surgical
field, but it also represents the circumstance where microsurgical technique is performed. There are
numerous procedures that already include the work of 69990 that are listed in the operating
microscope introductory guidelines.” (AMA3)
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Background Information

An operating or surgical microscope is a specific type of surgical instrument which is different from
magnifying loupes, corrected vision devices, or other simple magnification devices. An operating
microscope is also not the same as a robotic surgical device.

The operating microscope is employed to enhance visualization during some surgical procedures,
e.g. those using the techniques of microsurgery. The use of an operating microscope has become
the standard of surgical care for many surgical procedures.

IMPORTANT STATEMENT

The purpose of this Reimbursement Policy is to document Moda Health’s payment guidelines for
those services covered by a member’s medical benefit plan. Healthcare providers (facilities,
physicians and other professionals) are expected to exercise independent medical judgment in
providing care to members. Moda Health Reimbursement Policy is not intended to impact care
decisions or medical practice.

Providers are responsible for accurately, completely, and legibly documenting the services
performed. Billed codes shall be fully supported in the medical record and/or office notes.
Providers are expected to submit claims for services rendered using valid codes from HIPAA-
approved code sets. Claims are to be coded appropriately according to industry standard coding
guidelines (including but not limited to UB Editor, AMA, CPT, CPT Assistant, HCPCS, DRG guidelines,
CMS’ National Correct Coding Initiative [CCI] Policy Manual, CCl table edits and other CMS
guidelines).

Benefit determinations will be based on the member’s medical benefit plan. Should there be any
conflicts between the Moda Health Reimbursement Policy and the member’s medical benefit plan,
the member’s medical benefit plan will prevail. Fee determinations will be based on the applicable
provider fee schedule, whether out of network or participating provider’s agreement, and Moda
Health Reimbursement Policy.

Policies may not be implemented identically on every claim due to variations in routing
requirements, dates of processing, or other constraints; Moda Health strives to minimize these
variations.

***k** The most current version of our reimbursement policies can be found on our provider

website. If you are using a printed or saved electronic version of this policy, please verify the
information by going to https://www.modahealth.com/medical/policies_reimburse.shtml *****
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